

No. 24-2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 7
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATUTES AT ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Title IX Allows a State to Consistently Designate Girls’ and Boys’ Sports Teams Based on Biological Sex Determined at Birth..... 5

 A. The meaning of “sex” under Title IX does not include gender identity. 6

 1. Sex is not an ambiguous term as used in Title IX..... 7

 2. Extending the breadth of Title IX will eradicate its original protections against sex discrimination. 9

 3. The Act aligns with the limitations the Spending Clause places on legislation. 11

 B. The text and jurisprudence surrounding Title IX allows for distinctions based on sex.12

 1. The implementation of the Act does not discriminate against or harm Petitioner on the basis of sex. 12

 2. The Act operates in a safe harbor of Title IX for contact sports or teams selected based upon competitive skill..... 15

 II. The Save the Women’s Sports Act Does Not Prevent a State From Offering Separate Boys’ and Girls’ Sports Teams Based on Biological Sex Determined at Birth..... 16

 A. The Save the Women’s Sports Act does not facially discriminate against transgender individuals..... 17

 B. Even if this Court finds the Act facially discriminatory, its sex-based classification is substantially related to its stated objective, thus satisfying intermediate scrutiny. 19

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Battle v. Bd. of Regents for Ga.,
468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006).....4

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020).....11, 12, 13

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....16

Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n (Clark I),
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....21, 23

Conley v. Nw. Fla. State Coll.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2015).....7, 11

Dept. of Educ. v. Louisiana and Cardona v. Tennessee,
603 U. S. ____ (2024).....10

Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk,
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

Fowler v. Stitt,
104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024).....17, 18, 19

Gilpin v. Kan. State High Sch. Activities Asso.,
377 F. Supp. 1233 (D. Kan. 1973).....20

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

<i>Harrison v. Culliver</i> ,	
746 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Leffel v. Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Asso.</i> ,	
444 F. Supp. 1117 (E.D. Wis. 1978).....	24, 26
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> ,	
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education</i> ,	
645 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1981).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> ,	
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	17
<i>Petrie v. Illinois High School Asso.</i> ,	
75 Ill. App. 3d 988 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> ,	
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	11
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> ,	
404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	16, 20, 26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> ,	
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,	
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17, 20
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> ,	
780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (1986).....4, 5, 6, 10

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) (2024).....4, 5, 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 (2024).....4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....5

N.G. Code § 22-3-4.....1, 2

N.G. Code § 22-3-15(a)(1)–(3).....1, 8

N.G. Code § 22-3-16.....1

Other Authorities

89 Fed. Reg. 33886 (2024).....10

118 Cong. Rec. 5804 (1972) (remarks of Sen. Bayh).....7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....11

STATUTES AT ISSUE

North Greene Code § 22-3-4 provides:

- (1) There are inherent differences between biological males and biological females, and that these differences are cause for celebration.

North Greene Code § 22-3-15 provides:
